
12-10

Vol. 1 SALES OFFICES: VISIT OUR WEB SITE AT
http://www.temex.com

SILICON PIN DIODES

Low cost square ceramic package PIN diodes

TEMEX is manufacturing a square PIN diode 
for surface mount applications. The chip inside
is passivated to ensure high reliability and very
low leakage current. These diodes ensure high
power switching at frequencies from HF to few
GHz. This package utilizes ceramic package
technology with low inductance and leadless
faced package. The design simplifies automatic
pick and place indexing and assembly.
The termination contacts are tin plated for
vapor or reflow circuit board soldering. The
active area is a PIN glass passivated chip, which
can be designed to customer specifications.

• Low loss, low distortion

• Low inductance

• High reliability

• Hermetically sealed package

• Non rolling MELF design

• Pick and place compatibility

DescriptionFeatures

Outline drawingPinning

LOW COST SQUARE CERAMIC PACKAGE PIN DIODES

CHIPFULL FACE BOND

CERAMIC

SOLDERABLE
SURFACES

B

C

A

A

Package

SMD4

SMD6

SMD8

Symbol
A
B
C
A
B
C
A
B
C

min.
2
2.9
0.3
2.5
4.7
0.3
3.50
4.70
0.20

max
2.3
3.5
0.8
2.8
5.2
0.8
3.81
5.2
0.38

min.
.079
.114
.012
.098
.185
.012
.138
.185
.008

max
.091
.138
.031
.0110
.205
.031
.150
.205
.015

Millimeters Inches



12-11

Vol. 1SALES OFFICES: VISIT OUR WEB SITE AT
http://www.temex.com

SILICON PIN DIODES

Low cost square ceramic package PIN diodes

Applicable Total Forward Minority
Electrical Package voltage capacitance series resistance carrier Power
Parameter V CT RSF lifetime dissipation

Test conditions IR < 10 µA f = 1 MHz f = 120 MHz IF = 10 mA Contact

VR = 50 V IF = 50 mA IR = 6 mA surface (1)

TEMEX square ceramic diodes are particularly suitable for high volume tape and reel assembly.
Several values of total capacitance are available, together with a low forward series resistance. These
components are designed to meet the low distortion specification required by all the mobile radio
applications. Due to the specific design, these devices offer low loss and low thermal resistance
performance and are characterized for high power handling. The electrical properties are ideal for use
in antenna switches, filters, phase shifters, in all mobile radio applications from few MHz to GHz
frequencies.

Applications

Electrical characteristics at 25° C

V pF Ω µs W
max typ. max typ. max min. max

SQM1050 SMD4 (2) 50 0.6 0.7 0.70 0.90 1.0 3.0
SQM1150 SMD4 200 1.0 1.2 0.25 0.35 1.0 3.0
SQM1250 SMD4 50 0.9 1.2 0.50 0.75 2.0 4.0
SQM1350 SMD4 (2) 50 1.5 1.7 0.40 0.60 3.5 4.5
SQM1450 SMD8 50 1.8 2.5 0.50 0.75 5.0 8.0
SQM2050 SMD4 50 0.6 0.7 0.7 1.00 1.0 3
SQM2150 SMD4 50 1.0 1.2 0.25 0.35 1.0 3

(1) diode brazed on infinite copper heat sink at 25° C
(2) standard package SMD4 also available in SMD6

Temperature ranges:

Operating junction (Tj) : -55° C to +150° C

Storage : -65° C to +150° C
Soldering : 230° C 5 Sec.

Type Type

τI

New!


	High ceramic capacitance values (low ESR)
	General information
	High capacitance X7R
	Standard chips
	Standard radial - leaded
	CNC5440 - CNC6560
	SV vertical assemblies - vanish coated
	SC horizontal assemblies - coated
	TB horizontal assemblies - molded
	X7R products general characteristics

	Tip & Ring capacitors
	High capacitance X7V & Y5U

	TMSCD00095-1.pdf
	RF & Microwave capacitors
	Multilayer ceramic "porcelain" capacitors
	General information
	How to order?
	HF ceramic capacitors "L" series (NPO)
	HF ceramic capacitors "S" series (NPO)
	Microwave ceramic capacitors "Hi-Q" series (P100)
	CHA, CHB, CFB series (P100)
	CLD series (NPO)
	CPC, CPE, CPF series (P100)
	CLC, CLE, CLF series (NPO)
	CPE, CLE extended voltage range series
	CPX series (NPO)
	Laser Trim®

	Single Layer ceramic & MOS capacitors
	Ceramic capacitors
	MOS capacitors

	Demo & Labo Kits


	TMSCD00096-1.pdf
	Medium & High voltage ceramic capacitors (DC applications)
	Medium voltage
	High voltage


	TMSCD00097-1.pdf
	13-Microwave Silicon Components
	Introduction / Symbols
	Silicon PIN diodes
	Schotky diodes
	Tuning varactors diodes
	Power generation diodes
	Case style


	TMSCD00098-1.pdf
	13-Microwave Silicon Components
	Introduction / Symbols
	Silicon PIN diodes
	Schotky diodes
	Tuning varactors diodes
	Power generation diodes
	Case style


	TMSCD00099-1.pdf
	Medium & High voltage ceramic capacitors (DC applications)
	Medium voltage
	High voltage


	TMSCD00101-1.pdf
	RF & Microwave capacitors
	Multilayer ceramic "porcelain" capacitors
	General information
	How to order?
	HF ceramic capacitors "L" series (NPO)
	HF ceramic capacitors "S" series (NPO)
	Microwave ceramic capacitors "Hi-Q" series (P100)
	CHA, CHB, CFB series (P100)
	CLD series (NPO)
	CPC, CPE, CPF series (P100)
	CLC, CLE, CLF series (NPO)
	CPE, CLE extended voltage range series
	CPX series (NPO)
	Laser Trim®

	Single Layer ceramic & MOS capacitors
	Ceramic capacitors
	MOS capacitors

	Demo & Labo Kits


	TMSCD00104-1.pdf
	High ceramic capacitance values (low ESR)
	High capacitance X7R - "X" Series
	General information
	Standard chips
	Standard radial - leaded
	CNC5440 - CNC6560
	SV vertical assemblies - vanish coated
	SC horizontal assemblies - coated
	TB horizontal assemblies - molded
	X7R products general characteristics

	High capacitance X7R - "T" series
	Radial leaded capacitors
	Stacked capacitors
	General characteristics

	Tip & Ring capacitors


	TMSCD00105-1.pdf
	04-Microwave Dielectric Resonator
	Production & Quality System
	Introduction
	General information
	User guide
	Preliminary Data-Sheets
	Low cost LTCC components
	General Overview
	E2000
	E3000
	E4000
	E5000
	E6000
	Technical notes


	TMSCD00106-1.pdf
	05-Trimmer capacitors & RF/Microwave Tuniing Devices
	Surface Mount trimmer capacitors
	Trimmer capacitors
	Microwave tuning elements
	Custom design
	Tuning tools - Taps
	Hardware
	Precaution of use
	Mounting holes layout
	Prototyping kits


	TMSCD00107-1.pdf
	High ceramic capacitance values (low ESR)
	High capacitance X7R - "X" Series
	General information
	Standard chips
	Standard radial - leaded
	CNC5440 - CNC6560
	SV vertical assemblies - vanish coated
	SC horizontal assemblies - coated
	TB horizontal assemblies - molded
	X7R products general characteristics

	High capacitance X7R - "T" series
	Radial leaded capacitors
	Stacked capacitors
	General characteristics

	Tip & Ring capacitors



