

Low cost square ceramic package PIN diodes

# LOW COST SQUARE CERAMIC PACKAGE PIN DIODES

## **Features**

- Low loss, low distortion
- Low inductance
- · High reliability
- Hermetically sealed package
- Non rolling MELF design
- · Pick and place compatibility

## Description

TEMEX is manufacturing a square PIN diode for surface mount applications. The chip inside is passivated to ensure high reliability and very low leakage current. These diodes ensure high power switching at frequencies from HF to few GHz. This package utilizes ceramic package technology with low inductance and leadless faced package. The design simplifies automatic pick and place indexing and assembly.

The termination contacts are tin plated for vapor or reflow circuit board soldering. The active area is a PIN glass passivated chip, which can be designed to customer specifications.

#### **Outline drawing**



		Millin	neters	Inches	
Package	Symbol	min.	max	min.	max
SMD4	А	2	2.3	.079	.091
	В	2.9	3.5	.114	.138
	С	0.3	0.8	.012	.031
SMD6	Α	2.5	2.8	.098	.0110
	В	4.7	5.2	.185	.205
	С	0.3	0.8	.012	.031
SMD8	А	3.50	3.81	.138	.150
	В	4.70	5.2	.185	.205
	С	0.20	0.38	.008	.015

## Pinning





SILICON PIN DIODES

Low cost square ceramic package PIN diodes

**Applications** 

TEMEX square ceramic diodes are particularly suitable for high volume tape and reel assembly. Several values of total capacitance are available, together with a low forward series resistance. These components are designed to meet the low distortion specification required by all the mobile radio applications. Due to the specific design, these devices offer low loss and low thermal resistance performance and are characterized for high power handling. The electrical properties are ideal for use in antenna switches, filters, phase shifters, in all mobile radio applications from few MHz to GHz frequencies.

### Electrical characteristics at 25° C

Electrical Parameter	Package	Applicable voltage V	To capac C	tal itance T	Forv series re R	vard esistance SF	Minority carrier lifetime <sup>τ</sup> ι	Power dissipation
Test conditions		I <sub>R</sub> < 10 μA	f = 1	MHz	f = 12	0 MHz	I <sub>F</sub> = 10 mA	Contact
			V <sub>R</sub> =	50 V	I <sub>F</sub> = 5	50 mA	I <sub>R</sub> = 6 mA	surface <sup>(1)</sup>
Type Type		V	pF		Ω		μs	W
1900	-1 <b>1</b> 60	max	typ.	max	typ.	max	min.	max
SQM1050	SMD4 <sup>(2)</sup>	50	0.6	0.7	0.70	0.90	1.0	3.0
SQM1150	SMD4	200	1.0	1.2	0.25	0.35	1.0	3.0
SQM1250	SMD4	50	0.9	1.2	0.50	0.75	2.0	4.0
SQM1350	SMD4 <sup>(2)</sup>	50	1.5	1.7	0.40	0.60	3.5	4.5
SQM1450	SMD8	50	1.8	2.5	0.50	0.75	5.0	8.0
SQM2050	SMD4	50	0.6	0.7	0.7	1.00	1.0	3
SQM2150	SMD4	50	1.0	1.2	0.25	0.35	1.0	3

New

(1) diode brazed on infinite copper heat sink at 25° C

(2) standard package SMD4 also available in SMD6

#### Temperature ranges:

Operating junction (T <sub>j</sub> )	:	-55° C to +150° C
Storage	:	-65° C to +150° C
Soldering	:	230° C 5 Sec.